

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004

MEMORANDUM

TO: Nyasha Smith, Secretary to the Council

FROM: Phil Mendelson, Chairman 

DATE: September 22, 2026

RE: **Request to Place Emergency Measures on the Agenda for the September 22, 2026 Legislative Meeting**

The following measures are placed on the agenda for the September 22, 2026 Additional Legislative Meeting:

- **PR26- XXX Modification Nos. M0009, M0010 and M0011 to Contract No. CW110208 with Ramjay Inc., Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2026**
- **B26-XXX Modification Nos. M0009, M00010 and M0011 to Contract No. CW110208 with Ramjay Inc., Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2026**

This retroactive contract is between Ramjay Inc. and the Office of the State Superintendent Of Education (OSSE) to provide student transportation services for students with disabilities. The original contract was approved on November 23, 2023, in the amount of \$6,444,900 for the base period and for each option period. This contract exercises the remainder of option year three and sets the new total not-to-exceed amount at \$4,802,490 for a performance period from August 22, 2026 through August 22, 2027. This contract also modifies the partial option year three period from August 22, 2026 to September 30, 2026 by increasing the not-to-exceed amount by \$155,925. This contract requires active Council approval because OSSE failed to send the contract in a timely manner.

- **Modification Nos. M0008, M0009 and M0010 to Contract No. CW110323 with Tag-B Parking, LLC Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2026”.**
- **Modification Nos. M0008, M0009 and M0010 to Contract No. CW110323 with Tag-B Parking, LLC Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2026**

This retroactive contract is between Tag-B Parking, LLC, and OSSE to provide student transportation and attendant services. The original contract was approved on November 26, 2023, in the amount of \$15,840,000. This contract exercises the remainder of option year three and sets the new total not-to-exceed amount at \$18,710,208 for a performance period from October 1, 2026 through August 21, 2027. This contract also modifies the period between August 22, 2026, and September 30, 2026, to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$617,376.96 to a total not-to-exceed amount of \$1,607,376.96 for the partial option period. This contract requires active Council approval because OSSE failed to send the contract in a timely manner.

- **Modification Nos. M0007 and M0008 to Contract No. CW110321 with Miles Away Charter, LLC Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2026**
- **Modification Nos. M0007 and M0008 to Contract No. CW110321 with Miles Away Charter, LLC Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2026**

This retroactive contract is between Miles Away Charter, LLC, and OSSE to provide student transportation and attendant services. The original contract was approved on November 18, 2023, in the amount of \$1,322,640. This contract exercises the remainder of option year three and sets the new total not-to-exceed amount at \$1,465,200 for a performance period from October 1, 2026 through August 22, 2027. This contract also modifies the period between August 23, 2026, and September 30, 2026, to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$1,375,290 to a total not-to-exceed amount of \$1,465,200 for the partial option period. This contract requires active Council approval because OSSE failed to send the contract in a timely manner.

- **Modification Nos. M0010, M0011 and M0012 to Contract No. CW110212 with USA Guided Tours DC, LLC Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2026**
- **Modification Nos. M0010, M0011, and M0012 to Contract No. CW110212 with USA Guided Tours DC, LLC Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2026**

This retroactive contract is between USA Guided Tours DC, LLC, and OSSE to provide student transportation and attendant services. The original contract was approved on November 23, 2023, in the amount of \$11,583,000. This contract exercises the remainder of option year three and sets the new total not-to-exceed amount at \$7,722,000 for a performance period from October 1, 2026 through August 22, 2027. This contract also modifies the period between August 23, 2026, and September 30, 2026, to increase the not-to-exceed amount by \$212,625 to a total not-to-exceed amount of \$7,722,00 for the partial option period. This contract requires active Council approval because OSSE failed to send the contract in a timely manner.

Copies of the measures are attached. Please call me or Bijan Verlin, Legislative Policy Advisor, if you have any questions at (202) 724-4865.

cc: All Councilmembers
Council Officers
Office of Policy and Legislative Affairs